

No. 20-334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED
TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES,

Petitioner,

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P.; HOTWIRE, INCORPORATED;
TRIP NETWORK, INCORPORATED, DOING BUSINESS AS
CHEAPTICKETS.COM; EXPEDIA, INCORPORATED;
INTERNETWORK PUBLISHING CORPORATION,
DOING BUSINESS AS LODGING.COM; ORBITZ, L.L.C.;
PRICELINE.COM, INCORPORATED; SITE59.COM, L.L.C.;
TRAVELCITY.COM, L.P.; TRAVELWEB, L.L.C.;
TRAVELNOW.COM, INCORPORATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANNE MARIE SEIBEL
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 5th Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
MICHAEL BENTLEY
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Jackson Place
188 E. Capitol Street
Ste 1000
Jackson, MS 39201

*Counsel for Respondents
Priceline.com Incorporated
(n/k/a Booking Holdings
Inc.) and Travelweb L.L.C.*

THOMAS M. PETERSON
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-1000
thomas.peterson@
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Hotels.com L.P., Hotwire,
Inc., Trip Network, Inc.,
Expedia, Inc., Internetwork
Publishing Corp., Orbitz, LLC.,
and TravelNow.com, Inc.*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID KELTNER
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street
Ste 2400
Fort Worth, TX 76102

*Counsel for Respondents
Site59.com, L.L.C. and
Travelocity.com L.P.*

QUESTION RESTATED

In 1991, the Fifth Circuit held that a district court lacks discretion to modify costs awarded by the court of appeals. *In re Sioux Ltd., Sec. Litig.*, No. 87-6167, 1991 WL 182578 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 1991). That holding accords with the text of Fed.R.App.P. 39.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION RESTATED..... | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI | 8 |
| I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW..... | 8 |
| A. Petitioner vastly overstates the exist- ence of any circuit split and, to the extent one exists, it is stale; the cases have been in the same posture for a long time without noticeable conse- quences for the administration of justice..... | 8 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit's precedent is in line with Rule 39's text, meaning there is no glaring need to consider new arguments petitioner did not properly develop | 13 |
| C. The petition mischaracterizes the applicable background principles | 17 |
| II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE RULE 39 STANDARD | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Berthelsen v. Kane</i> , 907 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 164 (1st Cir. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 209 F. App'x. 873 (11th Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 706 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, pet. denied)..... | 4, 22 |
| <i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 876 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dana Corp. v. IPC Ltd. P'ship</i> , No. 90-1443, 1991 WL 5890 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 25, 1991) | 12 |
| <i>Emmenegger v. Bull Moose Tube Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Enserch Corp. v. Shand Morahan</i> , 918 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Guse v. J.C. Penny Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1978)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Bonds Distrib. Co.</i> , 73 F. App'x 606 (4th Cir. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>In re Sioux Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 87-6167, 1991 WL 182578 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Pac. Lighting Land Co.</i> , 878 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. OSI Sys., Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl.</i> <i>Trading Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Standard Concrete Prods. Inc. v.</i> <i>Gen. Truck Drivers Union Local 952</i> , 175 F. App'x 932 (9th Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 20, 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1920 | 5, 18, 19 |
| Rules | |
| 11th Cir. R. 36-2 | 10 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 39..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... | 5, 10, 18, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 | 3, 4, 22 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 1 |
| Regulations | |
| GUIDELINES FOR DRAFTING AND EDITING COURT RULES, 169 F.R.D 176 (1997)..... | 14 |
